
PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee

DeKalb County Government

Agenda

1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030

12:30 PMMonday, November 15, 2021

Special Called Meeting

This meeting will be conducted via teleconference (Zoom). Simultaneous public access to the meeting

will be available

(1) via live stream on DCTV s webpage,

(2) on DCTVChannel23.TV

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

I.  STATUS UPDATE

Infrastructure Update: TIP Solicitation Project List

II.  AGENDA ITEM

New Agenda Items:

Commission District(s): 3, 6 and 7

RFP - Request for Proposals No. 21-500567 Consent Decree - Design and 

Engineering Services for Shoal Creek Trunk Sewer Relief Project (Multiyear 

Contract): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). 

Consists of providing design and engineering services for the upsizing of 

numerous trunk sewers to address seven (7) repeat sanitary sewer overflow 

areas in the County. Recommend award to the highest scoring proposer: 

Brown and Caldwell, Inc. Amount Not to Exceed $3,498,795.00.

2021-3248

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 21-101346 Manhole Castings and Accessories (Three 

(3) Year Multiyear Contract): for the use by the Department of Watershed 

Management (DWM).  Consists of the purchase of manhole castings and 

accessories.  Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible 

bidder:  Ferguson Waterworks. Amount Not To Exceed: $1,023,000.00.

2021-3118

Page 1 DeKalb County Government Printed on 11/12/2021



November 15, 2021PWI-Public Works & 

Infrastructure Committee

Agenda

Commission District(s): All

REN - Repair of Electric Motors and Emergency Electric Work (Annual 

Contract - 1st Renewal of 2 Options to Renew): Contract No. 1235943 for 

use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of the 

repair and replacement of raw water pump station motors and emergency 

electric work as needed. Awarded to Cole Technology, Inc. Amount Not To 

Exceed: $1,000,000.00.

2021-3241

Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 1101754 Design - Build Services 

for Gravity Sewer System Rehabilitation, Replacement and Construction - 

Package No. 3: for use by the Department of Watershed Management 

(DWM). This contract consists of providing design, permitting, and 

construction services for rehabilitation and improvements to the gravity 

sewer collection system. This request is to increase the contract term 

through December 31, 2022.  Awarded to Garney Companies, Inc. 

CONTRACT TERM INCREASE ONLY.

2021-3254

Commission District(s): 1 & 6

CO - Change Order No. 4 to Contract No. 1119346 Design Build Services 

for Scott Candler Water Treatment Plant - High Services Pump Station 

(HSPS) Header & Transfer Pumps Replacement: for use by the Department 

of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of providing 

design and construction services to remove and replace the transfer pump 

station’s main intake header, which is showing severe signs of corrosion, and 

to include the removal and replacement of four (4) small transfer pumps 

with two (2) large variable frequency drive (VFD) transfer pumps for 

increased efficiency and capacity of the water distribution system. This 

request is to increase the contract term through December 31, 2022 to allow 

for the completion of existing scope of work. Awarded to Reeves Young, 

LLC. CONTRACT TERM INCREASE ONLY.

2021-3301

Commission District(s): 4 and 7

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1234856 Norris Reserve Sewer 

Force Main Reroute: for use by the Department of Watershed Management 

(DWM). This contract consists of a time sensitive wastewater force main 

relocation in furtherance of an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between 

DeKalb County and Gwinnett County. This request is to increase the 

contract term through June 30, 2022. Awarded to Garney Companies, Inc. 

CONTRACT TERM INCREASE ONLY.

2021-3260

Page 2 DeKalb County Government Printed on 11/12/2021



November 15, 2021PWI-Public Works & 

Infrastructure Committee

Agenda

Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract 1043467 and Change Order No. 3 to 

Contract Nos.: 1043455, 1043468, 1043470, 1043473 and 1043474 

Construction Management Services (Multi-Year Contract): for use by the 

Department of Watershed Management (DWM). These contracts consist of 

providing on-call construction management and inspection services. This 

request is to increase funding for Contract Nos.: 1043455, 1043468, 

104370, 1043473 and 1043474 and the contract term through April 30, 

2022 for Contract Nos.: 1043455, 1043467, 1043468, 104370, 1043473, 

and 1043474. Awarded to Tetra Tech, Inc., Benchmark Management, LLC, 

Gresham Smith, Prime Engineering, Inc., Wood Environment & 

Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (previously named AMEC Wheeler 

Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.), and Corporate Environmental Risk 

Management, LLC (CERM). Total Amount Not To Exceed $2,736,103.10.

2021-3300

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 20-101309 On Call Concrete and Retainer Walls (Three 

(3) Year Multiyear Contract): for use by the Departments of Watershed 

Management (DWM), Facilities Management (FM), Recreation, Parks and 

Cultural Affairs (RPCA) Beautification and Public Works - Sanitation and 

Roads and Drainage (R&D) Divisions. Consists of forming, placing and 

finishing concrete as needed for curbs, gutters, sidewalks, retainer walls, 

cheekwalls, footings and steps. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive 

and responsible bidders: Construction 57 Incorporated, SD&C Inc. and DAF 

Concrete, Inc. Total Amount Not To Exceed: $13,252,290.00.

2021-2565

Commission District(s): All

RFP - Request for Proposals No. 21-500564 Professional Engineering and 

Design Services for Public Works Stormwater Drainage Repair and 

Improvement Projects (Three (3) Year Multiyear Contract):  for use by 

Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D).  Consists of the provision of 

professional engineering and design services for localized drainage repair, 

stormwater improvement, bridge repair and other related civil engineering 

projects. Recommend award to all proposers, which are responsive and 

responsible:  Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC; Lowe Engineers, LLC; 

Arcadis U.S., Inc.; Prime Engineering, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; 

Corporate Environmental Risk Management, LLC; Wood Environment & 

Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.; International Design Services, Inc. d/b/a IDS 

Global, Inc.; and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. Total Amount Not To 

Exceed: $3,000,000.00.

2021-3259

Page 3 DeKalb County Government Printed on 11/12/2021



November 15, 2021PWI-Public Works & 

Infrastructure Committee

Agenda

Commission District(s): All

REN - Traffic Pavement Marking Services (Annual Contract - 2nd Renewal 

of 2 Options to Renew): Contract No. 1193204 for use by Public Works - 

Roads & Drainage (R&D). This contract consists of the painting and 

removal of paint on County roads. Awarded to Peek Pavement Marking, 

LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: $800,000.00

2021-3309

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 21-101419 Hot Asphaltic Mix Concrete (Annual 

Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by Public Works - Roads and 

Drainage (R&D). Consists of multiple asphalt projects throughout DeKalb 

County. Recommend award to all responsive and responsible bidders: JT 

Asphalt, LLC; Metro Materials, Inc.; and Pittman Construction Company. 

Amount Not To Exceed: $1,500,000.00.

2021-3073

Commission District(s): 1, 3, 5, 6 and 7

CO - Change Order No. 4 to Contract No. 1156154 for DeKalb Sidewalk 

Program Phase 2C - Salem Rd., Henderson Rd. and Flat Shoals Rd. - PI# 

0007618/PI# 0008268 (548 days): for use by Public Works-Transportation.  

This contract consists of construction of sidewalks along Salem, Henderson 

and Flat Shoals Roads. Awarded to: Precision 2000, Inc. Contract Term 

Extension Only.

2021-3307

Meeting Ended At:

______________________________________

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC

Page 4 DeKalb County Government Printed on 11/12/2021


